Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
TyTecker B.V.				03/28/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Forpex B.V.				
Street Address:	Pascallaan 88				
City:	8218 NJ Lelystad				
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 10		0168	0168291		
Patent Number: 69		\$9944	4485		
Patent Number: 6994485 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6994485					
Fax Number: (616)336-7000					
Fax Number: (616)336-7000 O Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. O Phone: 616-336-6990 O					
Email: jawaters@varnumlaw.com Correspondent Name: John A. Waters					
Email: jawaters@varnumlaw.com Correspondent Name: John A. Waters Address Line 1: 333 Bridge Street					
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 352					
Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49501-0352					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		VEREENIGDE P52 104449			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		John A. Waters			
Total Attachments: 1 source=Vereenigde P52US Assignment#page1.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **TyTecker B.V.**, Statensingel 58b, 3039 LP Rotterdam, The Netherlands, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of an invention entitled "Method and apparatus for mutually connecting elongated elements, such as reinforcement rods" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 19, 2002, as Serial No. 10/168,291;

WHEREAS, Forpex B.V., Pascallaan 88, 8218 NJ Lelystad, The Netherlands (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application, any patent granted thereon and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissionar of Patents of the United States, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY convenants that ASSIGNOR have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TyTecker B.V. has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer and its corporate seal to be affixed hereunto this \gtrsim day of MARIH ,2006 N Clemens Struijt, managing director By: Director Title:

PATENT REEL: 018120 FRAME: 0888

RECORDED: 08/17/2006